discovered evidence, or a clear error of law or fact that would necessitate a different 

ruling in order to prevent a manifest injustice. See FED. R. CIV. P. 59(e); Lazaridis

v. Wehmer. 591 F,3d 666, 669 (3d Cir. 2010).

I. Factual Background

Teed is serving an aggregate one hundred thirty-eight (138) month term of 

imprisonment imposed by the United States District Court for the Western District ! 

of Pennsylvania for conspiracy to commit sex trafficking of children in violation of : 

18 U.S.C. § 1594(c), failure to register as a sex offender in violation of 18 U.S.C.